corner of the land in plan A/2591; then commencing again at the southern corner of the land in that plan, and proceeding in a south-westerly direction generally for a distance of 357·33 links, fronting portions of Section 10, Ohiro R.D., Block V, Port Nicholson Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 69697, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red. coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/219.)

Sefton Avenue, in the City of Auckland, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House, at Wellington, this 12th day of September, 1927.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Auckland City Council on the eighteenth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and

eighteenth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven, the street affected being more particularly described in the Schedule hereto, viz:—

"That the Auckland City Council, having control of Sefton Avenue, Auckland, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to the said street fronting part Allotment 15, Section 9, Suburbs of Auckland"; subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the said street (described in the Schedule hereto), within a distance of

street (described in the Schedule hereto), within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said street.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that street in the North Auckland Land District, City of Auckland, known as Sefton Avenue, adjoining or passing through part Allotment 15, Section 9, Suburbs of Auckland. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 69791, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/986.)

The North-western Side of Portion of Mount Pleasant Road, in the City of Wellington, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 12th day of September, 1927.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Wellington City Council on the twenty-first day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven, the portion of street affected by such resolu-tion being more particularly described in the Schedule here-

"The Wellington City Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in the City of Wellington, hereby declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to the north-western side of all that portion of Old Karori Road (now called Mount Pleasant Road) beginning at the south-western boundary of Lot 14, deed plan 210, and extending for a distance of approximately 227 15 links,

being the part of road fronting the land on plan A/2695, same being part Section 10, Ohiro District, Block VI, Port Nicholson Survey District, and as more particularly delineated on certificate of title, Vol. 190, folio 187, in the office of District Land Registrar, Wellington"; subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shell at any time he created on the last furniture the particular to the particular than the particula

shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the north-western side of the portion of Mount Pleasant Road (described in the Schedule hereto), within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion of street.

SCHEDULE.

THE north-western side of all that portion of street situated in the Wellington Land District, City of Wellington, known as Mount Pleasant Road, fronting the land on plan A/2695 of part Section 10, Ohiro District, Block V, Port Nicholson Survey District, City of Wellington. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 69044, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/219.)

Consenting under the Local Government Loans Board Act, 192, to the Raising of a Loan by the Waimarino County Council.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 12th day of September, 1927.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities Conferred upon him by the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the borrowing by the Waimarino County Council of the sum of one thousand five hundred and seventy-nine pounds for providing the Council's proportion of the cost of erecting the Makotuku Stream bridge, pursuant to a Warrant issued under section one hundred and nineteen of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to the following conditions:

(1) The said sum may be borrowed for a term not exceeding

thirty-six and a half years.

(2) The Waimarino County Council shall, before borrowing the said sum or any part thereof, make provision for the repayment of the said sum by establishing a sinking fund under the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, and by making to such sinking fund payments at intervals of not more than one year, at a rate at intervals of not more than one year, at a rate which shall be not less than one per centum, such payments to be made in respect of every part of the said sum for the time being so borrowed and not repaid, and the first payment to be made not later than one year after the first day from which interest to the lender is computed on any moneys so borrowed.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Order in Council consenting to the Raising of a Loan by the Stratford County Council.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 12th day of September, 1927.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by section three of the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926 (hereinafter called "the said Act"), it is provided that, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in any Act, it shall not be lawful or competent for any local authority to borrow or contract to borrow any money (otherwise than in anticipation of its revenue within the limits of its powers, if any, in that behalf), whether from the State Advances Office or from any other source whatever, and whether in pursuance of a special Act or under any authority whatever, without the precedent consent of the